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English

1 Important
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that 
Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future reference.

Warning
• Do not immerse the motor unit in water nor rinse it 

under the tap.
• Before you connect the appliance to the power, 

make sure that the voltage indicated on the bottom 
of the appliance corresponds to the local power 
voltage.

• Never connect this appliance to a timer switch, to 
avoid a hazardous situation.

• Do not use the appliance if the power cord, the 
plug, protecting cover, or any other parts are 
damaged or has visible cracks.

• If the power cord is damaged, you must have it 
replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by 
Philips, or similarly qualified persons to avoid a 
hazard.

• This appliance can be used by persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and if they understand 
the hazards involved.

• Children shall not play with the appliance.
• This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep 

the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.
• Never let the appliance run unattended.
• Remove the beater, whisk or dough hook from your 

kitchen machine before washing.
• If the bowl tools get stuck, unplug the appliance 

before you remove the ingredients that block the 
bowl tools.

• If food sticks to the wall of mixing bowl, switch off 
the appliance and unplug it. Then use a spatula to 
remove the food from the wall.

• Never stick or use your fingers or an object (for 
example, a spatula) into to the mixing bowl when 
using any of the bowl tools while the appliance is 
running.

• Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the bowl, as it 
can be ejected out of the appliance due to a sudden 
steaming.

• This appliance is intended for household use only.
Caution
• Always switch off and unplug the appliance if 

it is left unattended, and before assembling, 
disassembling, cleaning and changing accessories, 
or approaching parts that move in use.

• Always switch off the appliance by turning the knob 
to 0.

• Always wait until the moving parts stop running 
after switching off, then unplug the appliance 
before lifting the arm of the stand.

• Do not exceed the maximum capacity as indicated. 
Follow the quantities, processing time and speed 
when using the kitchen machine tools, as indicated 
in the user manual.

• Thoroughly clean the parts that come into contact 
with food before you use the appliance for the first 
time. Refer to the instructions and table for cleaning 
given in this manual.

• Never use any accessories or parts from other 
manufacturers that Philips does not specifically 
recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, 
your guarantee becomes invalid.

• Let hot ingredients cool down before processing 
them. Do not add ingredients 60ºC hotter than 
ambient temperature.

• Certain ingredients such as carrots may cause 
discolorations on the surface of the parts. This 
does not have a negative effect on the parts. The 
discolorations usually disappear after some time.

• In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent 
resetting of the thermal cut-out, this appliance 
must not be supplied through an external switching 
device, such as a timer, or connected to a circuit that 
is regularly switched on and off by the utility.

• Noise level: Lc <= 85 dB [A]

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If 
handled properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use 
based on scientific evidence available today.

Recycling 
Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at 
an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. Correct 
disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.

2 Your kitchen machine

a Motor head f Mains plug

b Beater shaft g Tilt switch

c Protective splash cover h Flat beater 

d Mixing bowl i Whisk

e Speed selector j Dough hook

3 Application

Warning

 • Do not stick knife, metal spoons, fork and so on into 
bowl when operating.

 • The speed selector must be at “0” position after use.
 • Unplug the the power cord before pulling out the 
beater, dough hook or whisk.

 • Do not process ingredient more than the MAX 
quantity in table 4

 • Do not add hard ingredients for mixing.

Note

 • Clean all parts of the Kitchen Machine thoroughly before using it for the first time.
 • Make sure unplugged the power cord from the power outlet and turn the speed selector to 

the “0” position before assembling the mixer.
 • Make sure the beater or dough hook or whisk is fully inserted into the socket and locked 

firmly.

1 Put the mains plug into the wall socket. 

• Ensure that the speed selector is at the “0” position.

2 Add ingredients to mix.

3 Turn the speed selector to the mixing speed you want.

4 Turn the speed selector to “0” position and unplug the cord from wall socket when mixing is 
completed.

5 Press the tilt button.

6 Scrape the excess food particles from the beaters or dough hooks by plastic spatula.

• Use a spatula to aid the mixing by scraping the ingredients from the bowl’s wall.

4 Troubleshooting
The flour/dry ingredients splash out during mixing
• Use “Speed 1” at the beginning of mixing to minimize splashing. 
• Add splash guard before you add ingredients to avoid splashing.
Which tool should I use for kneading dough?
• Use the kneading hook to knead dough.
Which tool should I use for mixing cake batter, cookie batter, pastry, and mashing potato?
• Use the beater to mix ingredients.
Which tool should I use to whisk egg white or cream?
• Use the whisk.
Which speed should I use to knead dough?
• Use Speed 1 to 4 for kneading dough.

Indonesia

1 Penting
Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya 
dukungan yang ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Bacalah petunjuk pengguna ini secara saksama sebelum Anda menggunakan alat dan simpan 
untuk referensi di kemudian hari.

Peringatan
• Jangan merendam unit motor di dalam air atau 

membilasnya di bawah keran.
• Sebelum menghubungkan alat ke stopkontak, 

pastikan tegangan yang ditunjukkan di bagian 
bawah alat sesuai dengan tegangan daya setempat.

• Jangan sekali-kali menghubungkan alat ini ke 
sakelar timer, untuk menghindari situasi yang 
membahayakan.

• Jangan menggunakan alat ini jika kabel listrik, 
steker, tutup pelindung, atau bagian lain mengalami 
kerusakan atau keretakan.

• Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka harus diganti oleh 
Philips, pusat servis resmi Philips, atau orang yang 
mempunyai keahlian sejenis agar terhindar dari 
bahaya.

• Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh orang dengan 
keterbatasan fisik, indera, atau kecakapan mental 
yang kurang atau kurang pengalaman dan 
pengetahuan jika mereka diberi pengawasan atau 
petunjuk mengenai cara penggunaan alat yang 
aman dan mengerti bahayanya.

• Anak-anak dilarang memainkan alat ini.
• Alat ini tidak boleh digunakan oleh anak-anak. 

Jauhkan alat dan kabelnya dari jangkauan anak-
anak.

• Jangan sekali-kali meninggalkan alat yang sedang 
bekerja tanpa ditunggui.
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• Lepaskan pengaduk, kocokan, atau kaitan adonan 
dari alat dapur sebelum dicuci.

• Jika alat mangkuk macet, cabut alat dari stopkontak 
sebelum mengeluarkan bahan yang menghambat 
alat mangkuk.

• Jika makanan lengket ke dinding mangkuk, matikan 
alat dan cabut stekernya. Kemudian gunakan 
spatula untuk membersihkan makanan dari dinding 
tabung.

• Jangan menggunakan jari atau memasukkan 
benda lain (misalnya spatula) ke dalam mangkuk 
pencampur saat menggunakan alat mangkuk apa 
saja ketika alat sedang bekerja.

• Berhati-hatilah saat menuangkan cairan panas ke 
dalam mangkuk, karena bisa terciprat keluar dari 
alat akibat penguapan yang tiba-tiba.

• Alat ini hanya untuk keperluan rumah tangga.
Perhatian
• Selalu matikan dan cabut alat dari stopkontak jika 

Anda akan meninggalkannya tanpa pengawasan, 
dan sebelum memasang, melepaskan, 
membersihkan, dan mengganti aksesorinya, atau 
berusaha menyentuh komponen yang bergerak saat 
sedang digunakan.

• Selalu matikan alat dengan memutar kenop ke 0.
• Selalu tunggu hingga bagian yang bergerak benar-

benar berhenti setelah dimatikan, lalu cabut alat 
dari stopkontak sebelum mengangkat lengan 
dudukan.

• Jangan melebihi kapasitas maksimum yang tertera. 
Ikuti takaran, waktu pengolahan, dan kecepatan 
saat menggunakan alat dapur, seperti yang tertera 
di buku petunjuk pengguna.

• Bersihkan secara cermat bagian-bagian yang 
bersentuhan dengan makanan sebelum 
menggunakan alat ini untuk pertama kali. Lihat 
petunjuk dan tabel untuk cara membersihkan yang 
terdapat di buku petunjuk pengguna ini.

• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan aksesori atau 
komponen apa pun dari produsen lain yang tidak 
direkomendasikan secara khusus oleh Philips. 
Jika Anda menggunakan aksesori atau komponen 
tersebut, garansi Anda menjadi batal.

• Biarkan bahan yang panas mendingin sebelum 
mengolahnya. Jangan menambahkan bahan yang 
suhunya 60°C lebih panas daripada suhu sekitar.

• Bahan tertentu seperti wortel dapat menyebabkan 
perubahan warna pada permukaan bagian-bagian 
alat. Hal ini tidak berpengaruh negatif pada 
bagian tersebut. Setelah beberapa lama biasanya 
perubahan warna akan menghilang.

• Untuk mencegah bahaya akibat kecerobohan dalam 
melakukan reset pengaman termal, pasokan listrik 
alat ini tidak boleh melalui perangkat penghubung 
eksternal, seperti timer, atau terhubung ke sirkuit 
yang secara teratur dihidupkan dan dimatikan 
melalui suatu alat.

• Tingkat kebisingan: Lc <= 85 dB [A]

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Alat Phillips ini mematuhi semua standar yang terkait dengan medan elektromagnet (EMF). Jika 
ditangani dengan benar dan sesuai dengan petunjuk dalam petunjuk pengguna ini, alat tersebut 
aman digunakan menurut bukti ilmiah yang kini tersedia.

Mendaur ulang
Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika alat sudah tidak bisa dipakai lagi, 
tetapi serahkan ke titik pengumpulan atau daur ulang resmi. Dengan melakukan hal ini, Anda ikut 
membantu melestarikan lingkungan.

Patuhi peraturan mengenai pengumpulan terpisah produk-produk elektrik dan elektronik di negara 
Anda . Pembuangan produk secara benar akan membantu mencegah dampak negatif terhadap 
lingkungan dan kesehatan manusia.

2 Alat dapur Anda

a Kepala motor f Steker listrik

b Poros pengaduk g Sakelar kemiringan

c Penutup pelindung percikan h Pengaduk datar 

d Mangkuk pencampur i Kocokan

e Pemilih kecepatan j Kaitan adonan

3 Aplikasi

Peringatan

 • Jangan memasukkan pisau, sendok logam, garpu 
logam dan sejenisnya ke dalam mangkuk saat 
pengoperasian.

 • Pemilih kecepatan harus pada posisi “0” setelah 
alat selesai digunakan.

 • Cabut kabel daya sebelum mencabut kocokan 
datar, kaitan adonan atau kocokan.

 • Jangan mengolah bahan melebihi jumlah MAX 
dalam tabel 4

 • Jangan menambahkan bahan yang keras untuk 
mencampur.

Catatan

 • Bersihkan semua bagian Kitchen Machine dengan saksama sebelum menggunakannya untuk 
pertama kali.

 • Pastikan Anda mencabut kabel daya dari stopkontak dan mengubah pemilih kecepatan ke 
posisi “0” sebelum memasang mixer.

 • Pastikan kocokan datar atau kaitan adonan dimasukkan penuh ke dalam soket dan terkunci 
dengan kuat.

1 Colokkan steker ke stopkontak. 

• Pastikan pemilih kecepatan pada posisi “0”.

2 Tambahkan bahan-bahan yang akan dicampur.

3 Putar pemilih kecepatan ke kecepatan pengocokan yang Anda inginkan.

4 Putar pemilih kecepatan ke posisi “0” dan lepaskan kabel dari stopkontak saat pencampuran 
selesai.

5 Tekan tombol kemiringan.

6 Buang sisa partikel makanan dari kocokan datar atau kaitan adonan dengan spatula plastik.

• Gunakan spatula untuk melepaskan bahan dari dinding mangkuk untuk membantu 
pencampuran.

4 Pemecahan Masalah
Tepung/bahan kering menyiprat keluar saat pencampuran
• Gunakan “Speed 1” pada tahan awal pencampuran untuk meminimalkan cipratan. 
• Pasang pelindung cipratan sebelum Anda menambahkan bahan untuk menghindari 

cipratan.
Alat apa yang harus digunakan untuk membuat adonan?
• Gunakan kaitan adonan untuk membuat adonan.
Alat apayang harus digunakan untuk mencampur adonan kue, adonan biskuit, pastry, dan 
membuat kentang tumbuk?
• Gunakan kocokan datar untuk mencampur bahan-bahan.
Alat apa yang harus digunakan untuk mengocok putih telur atau krim?
• Gunakan kocokan.
Kecepatan mana yang harus digunakan untuk membuat adonan?
• Gunakan Speed 1 hingga 4 untuk membuat adonan.

한국어

1 중요 사항
필립스 제품을 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다! 필립스가 제공하는 지원 혜택을 모두 받을 수 
있도록 www.philips.com/welcome에서 제품을 등록하십시오.

제품을 사용하기 전에 본 사용자 매뉴얼을 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 
보관하십시오.

경고

• 본체는 절대로 물에 담그거나 헹구지 마십시오.
• 전원에 제품을 연결하기 전에 제품의 하단에 

표시된 전압과 사용 지역의 전압이 일치하는지 
확인하십시오.

• 위험한 상황이 발생하지 않도록 이 제품을 
타이머 스위치에 연결하지 마십시오.

• 전원 코드, 플러그, 보호 덮개 또는 기타 부품이 
손상되었거나 금이 간 경우 제품을 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 전원 코드가 손상된 경우, 안전을 위해 필립스 
공인 서비스 센터 또는 전문 기술자에게 
의뢰하여 교체하십시오.

• 신체적, 감각적 또는 정신적인 능력이 
부족하거나 경험과 지식이 풍부하지 않은 
사람이 이 제품을 사용하려면 제품 사용과 
관련하여 안전하게 사용할 수 있도록 
지시사항을 충분히 숙지한 사람의 도움을 
받아야 합니다.

• 어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 않도록 하십시오.
• 어린이가 사용하지 못하도록 주의하여 

주십시오. 제품과 전원 코드는 어린이의 손이 
닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.

• 사람이 없는 상태에서 블렌더를 작동시켜 놓지 
마십시오.

• 세척하기 전에 스탠드 믹서에서 혼합기, 거품기 
또는 반죽용 훅을 제거하십시오.

• 용기 도구에 음식물이 끼어 움직이지 않으면 
먼저 전원 코드를 뽑은 다음, 음식물을 
제거하십시오.

• 음식이 믹싱 용기의 벽면에 붙으면 제품의 
전원을 끄고 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오. 그 
후 주걱을 사용하여 벽면에 붙은 음식을 
떼어내십시오.

• 제품이 작동 중일 때는 믹싱 용기에 손가락을 
넣거나 다른 물체(예: 주걱)를 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 뜨거운 액체를 용기에 넣는 경우 갑작스러운 
열기로 인해 제품 밖으로 나올 수 있으니 
조심하십시오.

• 본 제품은 가정용입니다.
주의

• 제품을 사용하지 않을 때, 제품을 조립, 분해, 
액세서리 교체 및 세척하거나 작동 중인 부품을 
만지기 전에는 반드시 전원을 끄고 플러그를 
뽑으십시오.

• 항상 조절기를 0으로 돌려 제품 전원을 
끄십시오.

• 받침대 손잡이를 들기 전에 항상 움직이는 
부품의 작동이 멈출 때까지 기다린 후 전원을 
끄고 제품의 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.

• 표시된 최대 용량을 초과하지 마십시오. 스탠드 
믹서를 사용할 경우에는 사용 설명서에 명시된 
용량과 작동 시간, 속도를 따르십시오.

• 음식과 닿는 부품은 제품을 처음 사용하기 전에 
깨끗이 세척하십시오. 사용 설명서에서 세척에 
대한 지침과 표를 참조하십시오.

• 필립스에서 권장하지 않는 제조업체의 
액세서리 또는 부품은 절대 사용하지 마십시오. 
이러한 액세서리나 부품을 사용했을 경우에는 
품질 보증이 무효화됩니다.

• 뜨거운 재료는 제품에 넣기 전에 충분히 
식히십시오. 주변 온도 보다 60°C 이상 뜨거운 
재료를 넣지 마십시오.

• 당근과 같은 일부 재료로 인해 부품 표면이 
변색될 수 있습니다. 이는 제품에 무해합니다. 
변색은 보통 시간이 지나면 자연히 사라지게 
됩니다.

• 열 차단 장치가 의도치 않게 재설정되어 위험한 
상황이 발생하는 것을 막기 위해, 타이머와 
같은 외부 전원 장치를 통해 제품에 전력을 
공급하거나 설비 시설에 의해 정기적으로 
전원이 꺼졌다 켜지는 회로에 제품을 연결하지 
마십시오.

• 소음 수준: Lc <= 85dB [A]

EMF(전자기장)
이 필립스 제품은 EMF(전자기장)와 관련된 모든 기준을 준수합니다. 이 사용 설명서의 
지침에 따라 적절하게 취급할 경우 이 제품은 안전하게 사용할 수 있으며 이는 현재까지의 
과학적 증거에 근거하고 있습니다.

재활용
수명이 다 된 제품은 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 마시고 지정된 재활용품 수거 
장소에 버리십시오. 이를 통해 환경 보호에 동참하실 수 있습니다.

해당 국가의 전기/전자 제품 분리 수거 규칙에 따라 버리십시오. 올바른 제품 폐기를 통해 
환경 및 인류의 건강을 유해한 영향으로부터 보호할 수 있습니다.

2 스탠드 믹서

a 모터 헤드 f 전원 플러그

b 혼합기 축 g 틸트 스위치

c 튐 방지 보호 덮개 h 재료 혼합기 

d 믹싱 용기 i 거품기

e 속도 조절기 j 반죽용 훅

3 제품 사용

경고

 • 작동 시 칼, 금속 스푼, 포크 등을 용기에 넣지 
마십시오.

 • 사용 후에는 속도 조절기가“0”위치에 있어야 
합니다.

 • 혼합기, 반죽용 훅 또는 거품기를 꺼내기 전에 
전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.

 • 표 4의 최대 용량보다 많은 양의 재료를 넣지 
마십시오.

 • 믹싱할 때 너무 단단한 재료를 넣지 마십시오.

참고

 • 처음 사용하기 전에 스탠드 믹서의 모든 부품을 깨끗하게 세척하십시오.
 • 믹서기 부품을 장착하기 전에 전원 콘센트에서 전원 코드가 뽑혀 있는지 확인하고 
속도 조절기를 "0" 위치로 돌리십시오.

 • 혼합기, 반죽용 훅 또는 거품기가 콘센트에 완전히 꽂혀 있고 단단히 조여 있는지 
확인하십시오.

1 전원 플러그를 벽면 콘센트에 꽂습니다. 

• 속도 조절기는 "0" 위치에 있어야 합니다.

2 섞을 재료를 넣습니다.

3 속도 조절기를 원하는 믹싱 속도로 돌립니다.

4 믹싱이 완료되면 속도 조절기를 "0" 위치로 돌리고 벽면 콘센트에서 코드를 뽑습니다.

5 틸트 버튼을 누릅니다.

6 플라스틱 주걱으로 혼합기 또는 반죽용 훅에 남아 있는 음식 찌꺼기를 긁어냅니다.

• 주걱을 사용하여 용기의 벽면에 붙어 있는 재료를 긁어내면 더 원활하게 
믹싱됩니다.

4 문제 해결
믹싱 중 가루/마른 재료가 튑니다.
• 재료가 튀는 것을 최소화하려면 믹싱을 시작할 때 "1단계 속도"를 사용하십시오. 
• 재료가 튀는 것을 방지하려면 재료를 넣기 전에 튐 방지 보호대를 부착하십시오.
밀가루 반죽에는 어느 도구를 사용해야 하나요?
• 밀가루 반죽에는 반죽기를 사용하십시오.
케이크 반죽, 쿠키 반죽, 패스트리 믹싱과 감자 으깨기에는 어느 도구를 사용해야 하나요?
• 재료를 섞으려면 혼합기를 사용하십시오.
계란 흰자 또는 크림의 거품을 내려면 어느 도구를 사용해야 하나요?
• 거품기를 사용하십시오.
밀가루 반죽에는 어느 정도의 속도를 사용해야 하나요?
• 밀가루 반죽에는 1단계에서 4단계 속도를 사용하십시오.

Bahasa Melayu

1 Penting
Tahniah atas pembelian anda dan selamat menggunakan Philips! Untuk memanfaatkan 
sepenuhnya sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftarkan produk anda di  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Baca manual pengguna ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan perkakas dan simpan untuk 
rujukan masa hadapan.

Amaran
• Jangan rendam unit motor di dalam air atau 

membilasnya di bawah paip.
• Sebelum anda menyambungkan perkakas ke kuasa, 

pastikan voltan yang dinyatakan di bahagian bawah 
perkakas sesuai dengan voltan kuasa setempat.

• Jangan sambungkan perkakas ini ke suis pemasa 
untuk mengelakkan situasi berbahaya.

• Jangan gunakan perkakas jika kord kuasa, palam, 
penutup pelindung atau mana-mana bahagian lain 
sudah rosak atau kelihatan retak.

• Jika kord kuasa rosak, ini mesti digantikan oleh 
Philips, pusat servis yang dibenarkan oleh Philips 
ataupun orang seumpamanya yang layak untuk 
mengelakkan bahaya.

• Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh orang yang 
kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau mental, 
atau kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan jika 
mereka diberi pengawasan atau arahan berkenaan 
penggunaan perkakas secara selamat dan jika 
mereka memahami bahaya yang mungkin berlaku.

• Kanak-kanak tidak seharusnya bermain dengan 
perkakas ini.

• Perkakas ini tidak seharusnya digunakan oleh 
kanak-kanak. Jauhkan perkakas dan kordnya 
daripada capaian kanak-kanak.

• Jangan biarkan perkakas digunakan tanpa 
pengawasan.

• Keluarkan pemukul, pemukul jalur atau cangkuk 
doh daripada mesin dapur anda sebelum 
mencucinya.

• Jika alat mangkuk tersekat, cabut palam perkakas 
sebelum anda mengeluarkan bahan yang menyekat 
alat mangkuk tersebut.

• Jika makanan melekat pada mangkuk pengadun, 
matikan perkakas dan cabut palam perkakas. 
Kemudian gunakan spatula untuk mengeluarkan 
makanan dari dindingnya.

• Jangan sesekali gunakan jari anda atau objek 
(contohnya, spatula) ke dalam mangkuk pengadun 
apabila menggunakan mana-mana alat mangkuk 
semasa perkakas dijalankan.

• Berhati-hati jika cecair panas dituangkan ke dalam 
mangkuk kerana ini akan menolaknya keluar 
daripada perkakas disebabkan pengewapan yang 
mengejut.

• Perkakas ini dimaksudkan untuk penggunaan di 
rumah sahaja.

Awas
• Matikan dan cabut palam perkakas jika perkakas 

dibiarkan tanpa pengawasan dan sebelum 
memasang, membuka, membersihkan dan 
mengecas aksesori atau mendekati bahagian yang 
bergerak semasa digunakan.

• Matikan perkakas setiap kali dengan memutarkan 
tombol ke 0.

• Tunggu sehingga semua bahagian yang bergerak 
berhenti selepas mematikan mesin, kemudian cabut 
palam perkakas sebelum mengangkat lengan dirian.

• Jangan melebihi paras maksimum yang ditunjukkan. 
Ikut kuantiti, masa pemprosesan dan kelajuan 
semasa menggunakan alat mesin dapur, seperti 
yang dinyatakan dalam manual pengguna.

• Bersihkan bahagian yang akan bersentuhan dengan 
makanan sebersih-bersihnya sebelum anda 
menggunakan perkakas buat pertama kali. Rujuk 
arahan dan jadual pembersihan yang diberikan 
dalam panduan ini.

• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan sebarang perkakas 
atau bahagian daripada mana-mana pengilang lain 
yang tidak disyorkan secara khusus oleh Philips. 
Jika anda menggunakan aksesori atau barang-
barang ganti sedemikian, jaminan anda menjadi 
tidak sah.

• Biarkan ramuan panas menyejuk sebelum 
memprosesnya. Jangan tambah bahan yang panas 
melebihi 60°C daripada suhu sekeliling.

• Sesetengah ramuan seperti lobak merah mungkin 
akan menyebabkan penyahwarnaan pada 
permukaan bahagiannya. Ini tidak mempunyai 
kesan negatif pada bahagian. Penyahwarnaan 
biasanya menghilang selepas beberapa ketika.

• Untuk dapat mengelak bahaya yang disebabkan 
penetapan semula tidak sengaja pematian terma, 
perkakas ini tidak boleh dibekalkan melalui peranti 
suis luar, seperti pemasa atau disambungkan ke 
litar yang selalu dihidupkan dan dimatikan oleh 
utiliti.

• Paras hingar: Lc <= 85 dB [A]

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai yang berkaitan dengan medan elektromagnet (EMF). 
Jika dikendalikan dengan betul dan menurut arahan di dalam manual pengguna ini, perkakas ini 
selamat untuk digunakan berdasarkan bukti saintifik yang ada pada masa ini.

Kitar semula
Jangan buang produk dengan sisa rumah biasa di akhir hayatnya, sebaliknya bawanya ke pusat 
pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan melakukan ini, anda membantu memelihara alam 
sekitar.

Ikut peraturan negara anda berkenaan pengumpulan berasingan produk elektrik dan elektronik. 
Cara membuang yang betul akan membantu mencegah akibat negatif terhadap alam sekitar dan 
kesihatan manusia.

2 Mesin dapur anda

a Kepala motor f Palam utama

b Aci pemukul g Suis condong

c Perlindungan penutup percikan h Pemukul leper 

d Mangkuk pengadun i Pemukul

e Pemilih kelajuan j Cangkuk doh

3 Penggunaan

Amaran

 • Jangan masukkan pisau, sudu, garpu logam dan 
sebagainya ke dalam mangkuk apabila sedang 
beroperasi.

 • Pemilih kelajuan mestilah di kedudukan “0” selepas 
digunakan.

 • Cabut palam kord kuasa sebelum menarik keluar 
pemukul, cangkuk doh atau pemukul.

 • Jangan proses bahan melebihi kuantiti MAX dalam 
jadual 4.

 • Jangan tambah bahan yang keras untuk diadun.

Nota

 • Bersihkan semua bahagian Mesin Dapur dengan teliti sebelum menggunakannya untuk 
pertama kali.

 • Pastikan palam kord kuasa dicabut daripada salur keluar kuasa dan pusingkan pemilih 
kelajuan ke kedudukan “0” sebelum memasangkan pengadun.

 • Pastikan pemukul atau cangkuk doh atau pemukul dimasukkan sepenuhnya ke dalam soket 
dan dikunci dengan ketat.

1 Masukkan palam sesalur kuasa ke dalam soket dinding. 

• Pastikan pemilih kelajuan di kedudukan “0”.

2 Tambah ramuan untuk mengadun.

3 Pusingkan pemilih kelajuan untuk kelajuan pengadunan yang anda inginkan.

TH  คู่�่มือืผู้�่ใช้�
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4 Pusingkan pemilih kelajuan ke kedudukan “0” dan cabut palam daripada soket dinding 
apabila pengadunan selesai.

5 Tekan butang condong.

6 Kikiskan partikel lebihan makanan daripada pemukul atau cangkuk doh dengan spatula.

• Gunakan spatula untuk membantu pengadunan dengan mengikis ramuan daripada 
dinding mangkuknya.

4 Penyelesaian masalah
Ramuan tepung/kering terpercik keluar semasa mengadun
• Gunakan “Kelajuan 1” pada masa permulaan pengadunan untuk meminimumkan 

percikan. 
• Pasangkan pelindung percikan sebelum anda menambahkan ramuan untuk 

mengelakkan percikan.
Alat yang mana harus saya gunakan untuk menguli doh?
• Gunakan cangkuk penguli untuk menguli doh.
Alat yang mana harus saya gunakan untuk mengadun adunan kek, biskut, pastri dan melecek 
kentang?
• Gunakan pemukul untuk mengadun ramuan.
Alat yang mana harus saya gunakan untuk memukul putih telur atau krim?
• Gunakan pemukul.
Kelajuan yang mana harus saya guna untuk menguli doh?
• Gunakan kelajuan 1 hingga 4 untuk menguli doh.

Français

1 Important
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue chez Philips ! Pour bénéficier de tous les avantages de 
l'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit à l'adresse www.philips.com/welcome.

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser l'appareil et conservez-le pour un usage 
ultérieur.

Avertissement
• Ne plongez pas le bloc moteur dans l'eau et ne le 

rincez pas sous le robinet.
• Avant de brancher l'appareil sur le secteur, assurez-

vous que la tension indiquée au bas de l'appareil 
correspond à la tension secteur locale.

• Pour éviter tout accident, ne connectez jamais cet 
appareil à un programmateur.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation, 
la fiche, le couvercle de protection ou toute autre 
partie sont endommagés ou présentent des fissures 
visibles.

• Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit 
être remplacé par Philips, un Centre Service Agréé 
ou un technicien qualifié afin d'éviter tout accident.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes 
manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, 
à condition que ces personnes soient sous 
surveillance ou qu'elles aient reçu des instructions 
quant à l'utilisation sécurisée de l'appareil et 
qu'elles aient pris connaissance des dangers 
encourus.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants. 

Tenez l'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des 
enfants.

• Ne laissez jamais l'appareil fonctionner sans 
surveillance.

• Retirez le batteur, le fouet ou le crochet de 
pétrissage de votre robot de cuisine avant de le 
nettoyer.

• Si les outils du bol se bloquent, débranchez 
toujours l'appareil avant de retirer les ingrédients 
qui sont à l'origine du blocage.

• Si des ingrédients s'accumulent sur les parois du 
bol, éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le. Décollez 
ensuite les ingrédients des parois à l'aide d'une 
spatule.

• N'introduisez jamais vos doigts ou un objet (par 
exemple une spatule) dans le bol mélangeur 
lorsqu'un outil du bol est utilisé et que l'appareil est 
en fonctionnement.

• Si du liquide chaud doit être versé dans le bol, 
procédez avec précaution car une production 
soudaine de vapeur peut éjecter ce liquide hors de 
l'appareil.

• Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique 
uniquement.

Attention
• Si l'appareil doit être laissé sans surveillance, 

éteignez-le et débranchez-le systématiquement. De 
même, éteignez et débranchez l'appareil avant tout 
montage, démontage, nettoyage et changement 
d'accessoires, ainsi que manipulation des pièces 
mobiles.

• Pour éteindre l'appareil, réglez toujours le bouton 
sur 0.

• Après avoir éteint l'appareil, attendez toujours 
l'arrêt complet des pièces en mouvement, puis 
débranchez l'appareil avant de déverrouiller le bras 
du socle.

• Ne dépassez jamais la capacité maximale indiquée. 
Respectez les quantités, le temps de préparation et 
la vitesse lorsque vous utilisez les outils du robot de 
cuisine, conformément au mode d'emploi.

• Avant la première utilisation, nettoyez 
soigneusement toutes les pièces en contact avec 
des aliments. Reportez-vous aux instructions et au 
tableau fournis dans ce manuel.

• N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ou de pièces d'un 
autre fabricant n'ayant pas été spécifiquement 
recommandés par Philips. L'utilisation de ce type 
d'accessoires ou de pièces entraîne l'annulation de 
la garantie.

• Laissez refroidir les aliments chauds avant de 
les traiter. N'ajoutez pas d'ingrédients dont la 
température dépasse de 60°C la température 
ambiante.

• Certains aliments, comme les carottes, peuvent 
provoquer une décoloration de la surface des 
pièces. Cela est sans conséquence sur le bon 
fonctionnement de l'appareil. Ces altérations de 
la coloration disparaissent généralement avec le 
temps.

• Afin d'éviter tout accident dû à une réinitialisation 
inopinée du dispositif antisurchauffe, cet appareil 
ne doit pas être alimenté par un appareil de 
connexion externe (par exemple, un minuteur) ou 
ne doit pas être connecté à un circuit régulièrement 
coupé par le fournisseur d'électricité.

• Niveau sonore : Lc <= 85 dB [A]

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes relatives aux champs électromagnétiques 
(CEM). Il répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur la base des connaissances scientifiques 
actuelles s’il est manipulé correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce mode d’emploi.

Recyclage 
Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être mis au rebut avec les ordures 
ménagères (2012/19/UE).

Respectez les règles en vigueur dans votre pays pour la mise au rebut des produits 
électriques et électroniques. Une mise au rebut correcte contribue à préserver 
l'environnement et la santé.

2 Votre robot de cuisine

a Tête du moteur f Prise secteur

b Arbre du batteur g Interrupteur à bascule

c Protection anti-éclaboussures h Fouet plat 

d Bol i Fouet

e Sélecteur de vitesse j Crochet de pétrissage

3 Application

Avertissement

 • N'insérez pas de couteau, de cuillère en métal, de 
fourchette etc. dans le bol lorsque l'appareil est en 
cours d'utilisation.

 • Le sélecteur de vitesse doit être remis en position 
« 0 » après utilisation.

 • Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation avant de 
retirer le batteur, le crochet de pétrissage ou le 
fouet.

 • Ne préparez pas une quantité d'ingrédients 
supérieure à la quantité maximale indiquée dans le 
tableau 4.

 • N'ajoutez pas d'ingrédients durs à mélanger.

Remarque

 • Nettoyez tous les éléments du robot de cuisine minutieusement avant de l'utiliser pour la 
première fois.

 • Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation est débranché de la prise secteur et placez le 
sélecteur de vitesse en position « 0 » avant d'assembler le mixeur.

 • Assurez-vous que le batteur, le crochet de pétrissage ou le fouet sont entièrement insérés 
dans leur emplacement et fixés fermement.

1 Branchez le cordon d'alimentation sur la prise secteur. 

• Assurez-vous que le sélecteur de vitesse est en position « 0 ».

2 Ajoutez les ingrédients à mélanger.

3 Placez le sélecteur de vitesse sur la vitesse de mélange de votre choix.

4 Placez le sélecteur de vitesse en position « 0 » et débranchez le cordon lorsque le mélange 
a été effectué.

5 Appuyez sur le bouton d'inclinaison.

6 Raclez les résidus d'aliments présents sur les batteurs ou les crochets de pétrissage à l'aide 
d'une spatule en plastique.

• Raclez les ingrédients présents sur les parois du bol avec une spatule pour un mélange 
plus efficace.

4 Dépannage
La farine ou des ingrédients secs sont projetés vers l'extérieur lors du mélange
• Pour un minimum de projections, utilisez la vitesse 1 au début du mélange. 
• Pour éviter les projections, ajoutez la protection anti-éclaboussures avant d'ajouter 

des ingrédients.
Quel outil utiliser pour pétrir de la pâte ?
• Utilisez le crochet de pétrissage pour pétrir de la pâte.
Quel outil utiliser pour mélanger de la pâte à gâteau, à cookie, feuilletée ou bien écraser des 
pommes de terre ?
• Utilisez le batteur pour mélanger les ingrédients.
Quel outil utiliser pour fouetter de la crème ou monter des blancs en neige ?
• Utilisez le fouet.
Quelle vitesse utiliser pour pétrir de la pâte ?
• Utilisez les vitesses 1 à 4 pour pétrir de la pâte.

ไทย

1 ข้อ้สำำ�คัญั
ขอแสดงความยินิดทีี่ี�คณุเลือืกซื้ื �อผลืติภัณัฑ์ข์องเรา แลืะยินิดตีอ้นรบัส่� Philips เพื่ื�อให้ค้ณุไดร้บัประโยิชน์
อยิ�างเต็มที่ี�จากบรกิารที่ี� Philips มอบให้ ้โปรดลืงที่ะเบยีินผลืติภัณัฑ์ข์องคณุที่ี� www.philips.com/welcome.

ควรอ�านค่�มอือยิ�างลืะเอยีิดก�อนใชง้านแลืะเก็บไวเ้พื่ื�อใชอ้า้งองิในคร ั�งต�อไป

คัำ�เตือืน
• ห้า้มจุ�มมอเตอรล์ืงในนำ �า ห้รอืลืา้งที่ำาความสะอาดใตก้อ๊กนำ �า
• ก�อนที่ี�จะเสยีิบปลืั�กเคร ื�อง ตรวจสอบให้แ้น�ใจว�าแรงดนั

ไฟฟ้าที่ี�ระบไุวบ้นเคร ื�องตรงกบัแรงดนัไฟฟ้าในพื่ื �นที่ี�ใชง้าน
• ห้า้มต�อเคร ื�องกบัเคร ื�องตั�งเวลืา เพื่ื�อห้ลืกีเลืี�ยิงอนัตรายิรา้ยิ

แรงที่ี�อาจเกดิข้ �น
• ห้า้มใชง้านเคร ื�องห้ากสายิไฟ ปลืั�ก ฝาครอบ ห้รอืชิ �นส�วน

ใดๆ เสยีิห้ายิ ห้รอืมรีอยิรา้วที่ี�มองเห็้นได ้
• ห้ากสายิไฟชำารดุ คณุตอ้งให้ช้�างผ่ช้ำานาญของ Philips, 

ศูน่ยิบ์รกิารที่ี�ไดร้บัอนุญาตจาก Philips ห้รอืผ่ท้ี่ี�ผ�านการ
ฝ้กอบรม ดำาเนินการเปลืี�ยินให้เ้พื่ื�อห้ลืกีเลืี�ยิงอนัตรายิที่ี�
อาจเกดิข้ �น

• ผ่ท้ี่ี�มสีภัาพื่ร�างกายิไม�สมบร่ณ ์ประสาที่สมัผสัไม�สมบร่ณ์
ห้รอืสภัาพื่จติใจไม�ปกต ิห้รอืขาดประสบการณแ์ลืะความร่ ้
ความเขา้ใจ สามารถใชเ้คร ื�องนี�ได ้ห้ากอยิ่�ในการควบคมุ
ดแ่ลืห้รอืไดร้บัคำาแนะนำาในการใชง้านที่ี�ปลือดภัยัิแลืะ
เขา้ใจถง้อนัตรายิที่ี�เกี�ยิวขอ้งในการใชง้าน

• ห้า้มเด็กเลื�นเคร ื�อง
• ไม�ควรให้เ้ด็กใชเ้คร ื�องนี� เก็บเคร ื�องแลืะสายิไฟให้พ้ื่น้มอื

เด็ก
• ไม�ควรปลื�อยิให้เ้คร ื�องที่ำางานโดยิไม�มกีารควบคมุดแ่ลื
• ถอดอปุกรณต์ผีสม ที่ี�ต ีห้รอืเกลืยีิวนวดแป้งออกจาก

เคร ื�องผสมอาห้ารตั�งโตะ๊ ก�อนที่ำาความสะอาด
• ห้ากอปุกรณโ์ถเกดิตดิขดั ให้ถ้อดปลืั�กเคร ื�อง ก�อนนำา

ส�วนผสมที่ี�อดุตนัอปุกรณโ์ถออก
• ห้ากมเีศูษอาห้ารตดิอยิ่�กบัโถผสม ให้ปิ้ดเคร ื�องแลืะถอด

ปลืั�ก แลืว้ใชไ้มพ้ื่ายิเขี�ยิเศูษอาห้ารออก
• ห้า้มยิื�นนิ�วของคณุ ห้รอืวตัถอุื�นๆ (เช�น ไมพ้ื่ายิ) เขา้ไปใน

โถผสม ขณะกำาลืงัใชโ้ถเมื�อเคร ื�องที่ำางานอยิ่�
• โปรดใชค้วามระมดัระวงัห้ากเที่ของเห้ลืวรอ้นลืงในโถ 

เพื่ราะของเห้ลืวอาจดดีออกมาจากตวัเคร ื�องเนื�องจากไอ
นำ �าที่ี�เกดิข้ �นกะที่นัห้นั

• เคร ื�องใชไ้ฟฟ้านี�เห้มาะสำาห้รบัการใชง้านในครวัเรอืน
เที่�านั�น

ข้อ้คัวรระวงั
• ปิดเคร ื�องแลืะถอดปลืั�กเคร ื�องเสมอ ห้ากไม�ไดใ้ช ้แลืะก�อน

การประกอบ การแยิกชิ �นส�วน การที่ำาความสะอาด แลืะ
การเปลืี�ยินอปุกรณเ์สรมิ ห้รอืการเขา้ถง้ช ิ �นส�วนที่ี�มกีาร
เคลืื�อนไห้วเมื�อใชง้าน

• ปิดเคร ื�องโดยิห้มุนปุ� มควบคมุการที่ำางานไปที่ี� 0

• รอจนกว�าส�วนที่ี�เคลืื�อนไห้วห้ยิดุห้ลืงัจากปิดเคร ื�องเสมอ 
แลืว้ถอดปลืั�กเคร ื�องออกก�อนยิกแขนของขาตั�งออก

• ห้า้มใส�ส�วนผสมเกนิกว�าความจสุง่สดุตามที่ี�ระบไุว ้ที่ำาตาม
ปรมิาณ ระยิะเวลืาการใชง้าน แลืะความเรว็ที่ี�ระบไุวใ้นค่�มอื
ผ่ใ้ช ้เมื�อใชเ้คร ื�องผสมอาห้ารตั�งโตะ๊

• ควรที่ำาความสะอาดอปุกรณท์ี่กุชิ �นที่ี�สมัผสักบัอาห้าร ก�อน
ใชง้านเคร ื�องเป็นคร ั�งแรก ดค่ำาแนะนำาแลืะตารางเร ื�องการ
ที่ำาความสะอาดในค่�มอืนี�

• ห้า้มใชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิห้รอืชิ �นส�วนใดๆ ที่ี�ผลืติจากผ่ผ้ลืติอื�น
ซื้้�งไม�ไดร้บัการแนะนำาจาก Philips ห้ากคณุใชอ้ปุกรณ์
เสรมิห้รอืชิ �นส�วนจากผ่ผ้ลืติอื�นห้รอืที่ี�ไม�ไดร้บัการแนะนำา
จาก Philips การรบัประกนัของคณุจะไม�มผีลืบงัคบัใช ้

• ปลื�อยิให้ส้�วนผสมที่ี�รอ้นเย็ินลืงก�อนปั�นส�วนผสมต�อ อยิ�า
ใส�ส�วนผสมที่ี�รอ้นกว�าอณุห้ภัม่แิวดลือ้ม 60ºC

• ส�วนผสมบางอยิ�าง เช�น แครอที่ อาจที่ำาให้พ้ื่ื �นผวิของชิ �น
ส�วนเปลืี�ยินส ีแต�จะไม�มผีลืกระที่บดา้นลืบต�อชิ �นส�วนดงั
กลื�าว สจีะกลืบัเป็นเห้มอืนเดมิห้ลืงัจากผ�านไประยิะห้น้�ง

• เพื่ื�อเป็นการห้ลืกีเลืี�ยิงอนัตรายิที่ี�อาจเกดิข้ �นจากการ
รเีซื้ต็ระบบตดัไฟโดยิไม�ไดต้ ั�งใจ ห้า้มต�อสายิอปุกรณนี์�กบั
อปุกรณเ์ปิดปิดสวติชภ์ัายินอก เช�น นาฬิกิาตั�งเวลืา ห้รอื
เช ื�อมต�อกบัวงจรที่ี�เปิดแลืะปิดสวติชก์ารที่ำางานตามระบบ
สาธารณ่ปโภัค

• ระดบัเสยีิง: Lc <= 85 dB [A]

 คัลื่ื�นแม่่เหล็ื่กไฟฟ้� (EMF)
ผลืติภัณัฑ์ข์อง Philips รุ �นนี�สอดคลือ้งตามมาตรฐานดา้นคลืื�นแม�เห้ล็ืกไฟฟ้า (EMF) ห้ากมกีารใชง้านอยิ�าง
เห้มาะสมแลืะสอดคลือ้งกบัคำาแนะนำาในค่�มอืผ่ใ้ชนี้� คณุสามารถใชผ้ลืติภัณัฑ์ไ์ดอ้ยิ�างปลือดภัยัิตามขอ้พื่สิจ่น์
ที่างวทิี่ยิาศูาสตรใ์นปัจจบุนั

 ก�รรไีซเคัลิื่
ห้า้มที่ิ �งผลืติภัณัฑ์นี์�รวมกบัขยิะในครวัเรอืนที่ั�วไปเมื�อเคร ื�องห้มดอายิกุารใชง้านแลืว้ แต�ควรนำาไปที่ิ �งที่ี�จดุ
รวบรวมขยิะเพื่ื�อการนำากลืบัไปใชใ้ห้ม� เพื่ื�อช�วยิรกัษาสิ�งแวดลือ้ม

ปฏิบิตัติามกฎระเบยีิบของประเที่ศูของคณุสำาห้รบัการแยิกเก็บผลืติภัณัฑ์ไ์ฟฟ้าแลืะอเิล็ืกที่รอนิกส ์การกำาจดั
อยิ�างถก่ตอ้งช�วยิป้องกนัผลืสบืเนื�องที่างลืบที่ี�อาจเกดิข้ �นกบัสิ�งแวดลือ้มแลืะสขุภัาพื่ของมนุษยิ ์

 2 เคัร ื�องผสำม่อ�ห�รตืั�งโตืะ๊ข้องคัณุ
a หัวัมอเตอร์์ f ปลั๊ั�กไฟ

b ด้า้มหัวัตี g สวติช์เ์อยีง

c ฝาป้องกนักร์ะเด็้น h ใบพายผสมแป้ง 

d โถผสม i ที่ี�ปั�นผสม

e ตวัเลั๊อืกร์ะด้บัความเร็์ว j เกลั๊ยีวนวด้แป้ง

 3 ก�รใช้ง้�น

คัำ�เตือืน
 • อยิ�ายิด้มดี ชอ้นโลืห้ะ สอ้มแลืะอื�นๆ ไปในโถขณะเคร ื�อง
กำาลืงัที่ำางาน

 • ตวัเลือืกระดบัความเรว็ตอ้งอยิ่�ที่ี�ตำาแห้น�ง “0” ห้ลืงัใชง้าน
 • ถอดปลืั�กไฟออกก�อนที่ี�จะดง้ที่ี�ต ีเกลืยีิวนวดแป้ง ห้รอืที่ี�ปั�น
ผสมออกมา

 • ห้า้มปั�นส�วนผสมเกนิกว�าระดบั MAX ในตาราง 4
 • ห้า้มปั�นส�วนผสมที่ี�แข็ง

หม่�ยเหตืุ

 • ที่ำาความสะอาดเคร ื�องตแีป้งให้ท้ี่ั�วถง้ ก�อนการใชง้านคร ั�งแรก
 • ตรวจดใ่ห้แ้น�ใจว�าไดถ้อดปลืั�กไฟเคร ื�องออกจากเตา้รบัไฟฟ้าแลืว้ แลืะห้มุนตวัเลือืกระดบัความเรว็ไปที่ี�

ตำาแห้น�ง “0” ก�อนเร ิ�มประกอบเคร ื�องผสม
 • ตรวจดใ่ห้แ้น�ใจว�าที่ี�ตหี้รอืเกลืยีิวนวดแป้งห้รอืที่ี�ปั�นผสมเสยีิบเขา้ไปในช�องแลืะล็ือคเขา้ที่ี�แน�นห้นาแลืว้

1 เสยีิบปลืั�กไฟเขา้กบัเตา้รบับนผนัง 

• ตรวจดใ่ห้แ้น�ใจว�าตวัเลือืกระดบัความเรว็อยิ่�ที่ี�ตำาแห้น�ง “0”

2 การเพื่ิ�มส�วนผสมเพื่ื�อผสม

3 ห้มุนตวัเลือืกระดบัความเรว็ไปที่ี�ความเรว็ในการผสมที่ี�คณุตอ้งการ

4 เมื�อการปั�นสมบร่ณแ์ลืว้ ให้ห้้มุนตวัเลือืกระดบัความเรว็ไปที่ี� “0” แลืว้ถอดปลืั�กไฟออกจากเตา้รบับนผนัง

5 กดปุ� มเอยีิง

6 ปาดอาห้ารที่ี�ลืน้ออกมาจากที่ี�ตหี้รอืเกลืยีิวนวดแป้งดว้ยิไมพ้ื่ายิ

• ใชไ้มพ้ื่ายิช�วยิในการขด่ส�วนผสมออกจากผนังของโถ

 4 ก�รแกไ้ข้ปััญห�
สำว่นผสำม่ที�เป็ันแป้ัง/แหง้ กระเด็็นออกม่�ระหว�่งก�รผสำม่
• ให้ใ้ช ้“ความเรว็ 1” เมื�อเร ิ�มการผสมเพื่ื�อลืดการกระเด็น 
• ใส�ฝาป้องกนักระเด็นก�อนที่ี�จะใส�ส�วนผสมลืงไปเพื่ื�อห้ลืกีเลืี�ยิงการกระเด็น

เคัร ื�องม่อืช้ิ �นไหนที�ฉัันคัวรใช้ส้ำำ�หรบัก�รนวด็แป้ัง
• ใชต้ะขอนวดแป้งเพื่ื�อนวดแป้ง

ฉัันคัวรใช้เ้คัร ื�องม่อืช้ิ �นใด็สำำ�หรบัก�รผสำม่แป้ังเคัก้ แป้ังคักุกี � แป้ังพ�สำทร ีแลื่ะบด็ม่นัฝร ั�ง
• ใชท้ี่ี�ตเีพื่ื�อผสมส�วนผสม

ฉัันคัวรใช้เ้คัร ื�องม่อืใด็ในก�รตืไีข้ข่้�วหรอืคัรมี่
• ใชท้ี่ี�ปั�นผสม

ฉัันคัวรใช้ค้ัว�ม่เรว็ระด็บัในในก�รนวด็แป้ัง
• ใชค้วามเรว็ 1 ถง้ 4 สำาห้รบัการนวดแป้ง

Tiếng Việt

1 Quan trọng
Chúc mừng đơn đặt hàng của bạn và chào mừng bạn đến với Philips! Để được hưởng lợi ích đầy 
đủ từ hỗ trợ do Philips cung cấp, hãy đăng ký sản phẩm tại www.philips.com/welcome.

Hãy đọc kỹ hướng dẫn sử dụng này trước khi sử dụng thiết bị và cất giữ để tiện tham khảo sau 
này.

Cảnh báo
• Không nhúng bộ phận động cơ vào nước hoặc rửa 

dưới vòi nước.
• Trước khi nối thiết bị với nguồn điện, kiểm tra để 

đảm bảo điện áp ghi ở đáy của thiết bị tương ứng 
với điện áp nguồn tại nơi sử dụng thiết bị.

• Không nối thiết bị này với công tắc hẹn giờ để tránh 
tình huống nguy hiểm.

• Không sử dụng thiết bị nếu dây điện, phích cắm, 
nắp bảo vệ hoặc bất kỳ bộ phận nào khác bị hỏng 
hoặc có vết rạn nứt thấy rõ.

• Nếu dây điện bị hư hỏng, bạn phải thay dây điện tại 
Philips, trung tâm dịch vụ do Philips ủy quyền hoặc 
những nơi có khả năng và trình độ tương đương để 
tránh gây nguy hiểm.

• Những người bị suy giảm năng lực về thể chất, giác 
quan hoặc tâm thần, hoặc thiếu kiến thức và kinh 
nghiệm có thể sử dụng thiết bị này nếu họ được 
giám sát hoặc hướng dẫn sử dụng thiết bị theo 
cách an toàn và hiểu được các mối nguy hiểm liên 
quan.

• Không để trẻ em chơi đùa với thiết bị.

• Trẻ em không được sử dụng thiết bị này. Để thiết bị 
và dây điện ngoài tầm với của trẻ em.

• Không được để thiết bị chạy mà không có người 
trông coi.

• Tháo que đánh, phới lồng hoặc móc nhào ra khỏi 
máy trộn trước khi rửa.

• Nếu các công cụ tô bị tắc, hãy rút phích cắm thiết 
bị khỏi nguồn điện trước khi lấy nguyên liệu làm 
kẹt công cụ tô ra.

• Nếu thực phẩm dính vào thành tô trộn, tắt thiết bị 
và rút phích cắm điện ra khỏi ổ điện. Sau đó dùng 
thìa để lấy thực phẩm ra khỏi thành cối xay.

• Không dùng ngón tay hoặc để một đồ vật nào đó 
(ví dụ như thìa) vào trong tô trộn khi đang sử dụng 
bất kỳ công cụ tô nào và thiết bị đang chạy.

• Hãy cẩn thận khi đổ chất lỏng nóng vào tô vì chất 
lỏng này có thể bắn ra khỏi thiết bị do bị sôi đột 
ngột.

• Thiết bị này được thiết kế chỉ để dùng trong gia 
đình.

Chú ý
• Luôn tắt thiết bị và ngắt khỏi nguồn điện nếu thiết 

bị không được giám sát và trước khi lắp ráp, tháo 
rời, làm sạch và thay đổi phụ kiện, hoặc chạm vào 
các bộ phận chuyển động trong khi sử dụng.

• Luôn tắt thiết bị bằng cách vặn núm về 0.
• Sau khi tắt, luôn chờ cho tới khi các bộ phận 

chuyển động ngừng chạy hẳn, rút phích cắm thiết 
bị ra khỏi ổ điện trước khi nâng tay cầm của đế.

• Không vượt quá mức chứa tối đa được chỉ báo. 
Làm theo số lượng, thời gian và tốc độ chế biến khi 
dùng các công cụ máy trộn, như được chỉ báo trong 
hướng dẫn sử dụng.

• Rửa thật sạch các bộ phận tiếp xúc với thực phẩm 
trước khi sử dụng thiết bị lần đầu. Tham khảo bảng 
và các hướng dẫn làm sạch trong hướng dẫn sử 
dụng này.

• Không sử dụng bất kỳ phụ kiện hoặc bộ phận nào 
từ các nhà sản xuất khác mà Philips không đặc biệt 
khuyên dùng. Nếu bạn sử dụng các phụ kiện hoặc 
bộ phận không phải của Philips, bảo hành sẽ bị mất 
hiệu lực.

• Để nguyên liệu nóng nguội xuống trước khi chế 
biến. Không thêm nguyên liệu nóng hơn nhiệt độ 
môi trường 60°C.

• Một số nguyên liệu nhất định chẳng hạn như cà rốt 
có thể làm biến màu bề mặt các bộ phận. Điều này 
không ảnh hưởng xấu tới các bộ phận. Biến màu 
thường biến mất sau một thời gian.

• Để tránh nguy hiểm do vô tình đặt lại cầu chì nhiệt, 
không được cắm phích cắm của thiết bị này vào 
một thiết bị chuyển mạch ngoài, chẳng hạn như 
bộ hẹn giờ, hoặc vào một mạch điện thường xuyên 
bật và tắt bởi một thiết bị khác.

• Mức độ ồn: Lc <= 85 dB [A]

Điện từ trường (EMF)
Thiết bị Philips này tuân thủ tất cả các tiêu chuẩn liên quan đến điện từ trường (EMF). Nếu được 
sử dụng đúng và tuân thủ các hướng dẫn trong hướng dẫn sử dụng này, theo các bằng chứng 
khoa học hiện nay, việc sử dụng thiết bị này là an toàn.

Tái chế
Không vứt sản phẩm cùng chung với rác thải gia đình thông thường khi ngừng sử dụng nó, mà hãy 
đem sản phẩm đến điểm thu gom chính thức để tái chế. Làm như vậy sẽ giúp bảo vệ môi trường.

Làm theo các quy định tại quốc gia của bạn đối với việc thu gom riêng các sản phẩm điện và điện 
tử. Việc vứt bỏ đúng cách sẽ giúp phòng tránh các hậu quả xấu cho môi trường và sức khỏe con 
người.

2 Máy trộn bột của bạn
a Đầu động cơ f Phích cắm điện

b Trục phới lồng g Công tắc nghiêng

c Nắp bảo vệ tránh văng h Que đánh dẹt 

d Tô trộn i Phới lồng

e Núm chọn tốc độ j Móc nhào

3 Sử dụng

Cảnh báo
 • Không để dao, thìa, nĩa kim loại.v.v..vào tô trộn khi 
máy đang vận hành.

 • Núm chọn tốc độ phải ở vị trí “0” sau khi sử dụng.
 • Rút phích cắm điện trước khi lấy que đánh, móc 
nhào hoặc phới lồng ra.

 • Không xử lý nguyên liệu nhiều hơn số lượng TỐI ĐA 
ghi trong bảng 4

 • Không trộn các nguyên liệu cứng.

Lưu ý

 • Vệ sinh kỹ lưỡng tất cả các bộ phận của Máy trộn bột trước khi sử dụng lần đầu tiên.
 • Đảm bảo bạn rút phích điện ra khỏi ổ cắm và xoay núm chọn tốc độ đến vị trí “0” trước khi 

lắp máy trộn.
 • Hãy đảm bảo que đánh, móc nhào hoặc phới lồng đã được lắp hoàn toàn vào ổ cắm và khóa 

chắc chắn.

1 Cắm phích vào ổ điện. 

• Đảm bảo rằng núm chọn tốc độ phải ở vị trí “0”.

2 Thêm nguyên liệu vào để trộn.

3 Bật núm chọn tốc độ ở mức bạn muốn.

4 Vặn núm chọn tốc độ trở về vị trí “0” và rút phích điện ra khỏi ổ cắm tường khi quá trình 
trộn hoàn tất.

5 Nhấn nút làm nghiêng.

6 Vét phần thực phẩm còn trên que đánh hoặc móc nhào bằng xẻng trộn bằng nhựa.

• Sử dụng xẻng trộn để thêm nguyên liệu trộn bằng cách vét nguyên liệu từ thành tô.

4 Khắc phục sự cố
Bột/các nguyên liệu khô bị văng bắn trong quá trình trộn
• Dùng “Tốc độ 1” khi mới bắt đầu trộn nhằm giảm thiểu việc bị văng bắn. 
• Thêm nắp bảo vệ chống văng trước khi bạn thêm nguyên liệu vào nhằm tránh bị văng 

bắn.
Tôi phải dùng dụng cụ nào để nhào bột?
• Hãy dùng móc nhào để nhào bột.
Tôi phải dùng dụng cụ nào để trộn bột làm bánh bông lan, bánh quy, bột làm mỳ sợi và khoai tây 
nghiền?
• Hãy dùng que đánh để trộn các nguyên liệu.
Tôi phải dùng dụng cụ nào để đánh lòng trắng trứng hoặc kem?
• Hãy dùng phới lồng.
Tôi phải dùng tốc độ nào để nhào bột?
• Hãy dùng Tốc độ 1 đến 4 để nhào bột.

简体中文

1 重要事项
欢迎购买并使用飞利浦产品！为了您能充分享受飞利浦提供的
支持，请在 www.philips.com/welcome 上注册您的产品.

使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读本用户手册，并妥善保管以备日
后参考。

警告
• 请勿将马达装置浸入水中，也不要在水龙头下

冲洗。
• 在将本产品连接至电源之前，确保产品底部标

示的电压与当地的电源电压相符。
• 切勿将本产品连接到定时器，以免发生危险。
• 如果电源线、插头、保护盖或任何其他部件受

损或有明显破裂，请勿使用产品。
• 如果电源线损坏，为避免危险，必须由飞利浦

或其授权的服务中心，或类似的专职人员来 
更换。

• 本产品适合由肢体不健全、感觉或精神上有障
碍或缺乏相关经验和知识的人士使用，但前提
是有人对他们使用本产品进行监督或指导，以
确保他们安全使用，并且让他们明白相关的 
危害。

• 不得让儿童玩耍本产品。
• 儿童不得使用本产品。应将产品及其线缆置于

儿童触及不到的地方。
• 切勿让产品在无人看管的情况下运行。
• 清洗前，请先从厨房料理机上取下搅拌器、打

蛋器或面团钩。
• 如果加工杯工具被卡住，请先拔下产品插头，

然后清除堵塞加工杯工具的原料。
• 如果食物粘在搅拌碗的碗壁上，请关闭产品电

源并拔下插头。然后使用刮铲去除杯壁上的 
食物。

• 在产品运行期间使用任何加工杯工具时，切勿让
手指或物体（例如刮铲）戳入或进入搅拌碗。

• 向搅拌碗中倒入高温液体时要小心操作，突如
其来的热气可能会导致液体喷溅。

• 本产品仅限于家用。

警告
• 产品处于无人看管时、拆装、清洁、更换附件

或接触使用中会活动的部件之前，请关闭产品
并拔掉电源。

• 务必将旋钮转到 0 来关闭本产品电源。
• 关闭后，请务必等到活动部件停止运转，然后

拔出电源插头再抬起支架臂。
• 切勿超过所示的最大容量。使用厨房料理机工

具时，请遵照用户手册中指示的份量、加工时
间和速度进行操作。

• 在初次使用产品之前，请彻底清洗与食品接触的
部件。请参阅手册中提供的清洁说明和表格。

• 切勿使用由其它制造商生产，而未经飞利浦推
荐的任何附件或部件。如果使用此类附件或部
件，您的保修将失效。

• 须待热原料冷却后方可进行加工。请勿添加超
过环境温度 60°C 的原料。

• 某些原料（如胡萝卜）可能会导致部件表面变
色。这不会对部件产生负面影响。变色现象通
常会在一段时间后消失。

• 为避免因不慎重置过热保护装置而发生危险，
切勿通过外部切换设备为本产品供电（例如定
时器），也不要连接到具有定期开关切换功能
的电路。

• 噪音强度：Lc <= 85 dB [A]

电磁场 (EMF)
本飞利浦产品符合与电磁场 (EMF) 相关的所有标准。目前的科
学依据证明，如果正确使用并根据本用户手册中的说明进行操
作，则本产品是安全的。

回收 
弃置产品时，请不要将它与一般生活垃圾一同丢弃，应将其交
给官方指定的回收中心。这样做有利于环保。

请遵循您所在国家/地区的电器及电子产品分类回收规定。正确
弃置产品有助于避免对环境和人类健康造成负面影响。

2 厨房料理机

a 马达头 f 电源插

b 搅拌器轴杆 g 倾斜开关

c 防溅盖 h 平板式打浆机 

d 搅拌碗 i 打蛋器

e 调速旋钮 j 面团钩

3 应用

警告

 • 运行时，请勿将刀、金属汤匙、餐叉等放入加
工杯。

 • 使用后，务必将调速旋钮置于“0”位置。
 • 取出搅拌器、面团钩、打蛋器之前，请先拔掉
电源线。

 • 请勿处理超过表 4 中最大数量的原料
 • 请勿加入坚硬原料进行混合。

注意

 • 首次使用前，请彻底清洁打蛋器的所有部件。
 • 组装搅拌器之前，请确保已从电源插座中拔出电源线，并
将调速旋钮置于“0”位置。

 • 确保搅拌器或面团钩或打蛋器已完全插入插孔并牢固锁定。

1 将电源插头插入插座。 

• 确保调速旋钮位于“0”位置。

2 加入待混合原料。

3 将调速旋钮转至所需的混合速度。

4 混合完成后，请将调速旋钮转至“0”位置，并从电源插座
中拔出电源线。

5 按下倾斜按钮。

6 用塑料刮铲将多余的食物残渣从搅拌器或面团钩上刮下。

• 使用刮铲从加工杯的杯壁上刮下原料有助于混合。

4 故障排除
混合时，面粉/干原料会溅出
• 混合开始时，请使用“速度 1”以减少溅出。 
• 添加原料前，请加上防溅装置避免溅出。

揉面时应使用哪种工具？
• 使用面团钩揉制面团。

混合蛋糕糊、小甜饼面糊、点心和捣碎土豆时，应该使用哪种
工具？
• 使用搅拌器混合原料。

我应使用哪种工具来搅打蛋清或奶油？
• 使用打蛋器。

揉制面团时应使用哪档速度？
• 请使用速度 1 至 4 来揉制面团。

繁體中文

1 重要事項
感謝您購買本產品。歡迎來到飛利浦的世界！請至www.philips.com/welcome 註冊您的產
品，以獲得飛利浦提供的完整支援。

在使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀本使用手冊，並保留使用手冊以供日後參考。

警告
• 請勿將馬達座浸在水中或置於水龍頭下沖洗。
• 在您連接產品電源之前，請確認本地電壓與產

品底部所標示的電源電壓相符。
• 為了避免發生危險，本產品不可加裝定時開

關。
• 如果電源線、插頭、保護蓋或其他任何零件有

損壞情況或出現任何裂痕，請勿使用本產品。
• 如果電源線損壞，您必須將其交由飛利浦、飛

利浦授權之服務中心，或是具備相同資格的技
師進行更換，以免發生危險。

• 身體官能或心智能力退化者，或是經驗與使用
知識缺乏者，可在有人從旁監督或適當指示如
何安全使用本產品，以及瞭解潛在危險的狀況
下使用本產品。

• 請勿讓孩童把玩產品。
• 請勿讓孩童使用本產品。產品和其電源線請放

在孩童無法取得之處。
• 不可在無人看顧的情況下任由產品運作。
• 清洗前，請先拆下廚房料理機的攪拌棒、打蛋

器或攪麵鉤。
• 如果攪拌槽器具卡住，請先拔掉產品插頭，再

將卡住攪拌槽器具的食材取出。
• 如果食物沾黏在攪拌槽內緣，請關閉產品電源並

拔掉插頭。然後使用抹刀將內緣的食材刮除。
• 使用任何攪拌槽器具時，請勿在產品運轉時使

用手指或物體 (如抹刀) 伸進攪拌槽。
• 將高溫液體倒入攪拌槽時請小心，液體可能會

因為突然冒出的蒸氣而從產品中噴出來。
• 本產品僅供家用。
注意
• 在無人看顧的情況下且於組裝、拆卸、清潔及

更換配件或要觸碰使用中會移動的零件之前，
務請關閉產品電源並拔除電源。

• 關機一定要將旋鈕轉至 0。
• 關機後，請務必等到運轉中的零件停下，接著

拔掉產品插頭，再抬起機座臂。
• 請勿超過指定的容量上限。使用廚房料理機器

具時，請按照使用手冊所指定的用量、處理時
間和速度。

• 第一次使用本產品之前，請先徹底清潔會接觸
到食物的部分。請參考本手冊所述的清潔指示
與表格。

• 切勿使用任何未經飛利浦建議的其他廠牌配件
或零件。如果您使用此類配件或零件，保固即
會失效。

• 請先待高溫食材冷卻後再進行處理。請勿加入
超過環境溫度 60°C 的食材。

• 某些食材 (如胡蘿蔔) 可能導致零件表面變色。
這並不會對零件造成負面效果。通常在一陣子
之後變色就會消失。

• 為避免不當重設過熱保險裝置而發生危險，本
產品不得透過定時器等外接開關裝置供電，亦
不可連接至經常開啟關閉的電路設備。

• 噪音等級：Lc <＝ 85 dB [A]

電磁場 (EMF)
本飛利浦產品符合電磁場 (EMF) 所有相關標準。只要妥善使用並依照本使用手冊之說明進
行操作，根據現有的科學研究資料，使用本產品並無安全顧慮。

環保
請勿在本產品使用壽命結束後當作一般家庭垃圾廢棄，應交給官方回收站作循環再用。 這
樣做有助保護環境。

請遵守您的國家/地區回收電器和電子產品的法則。 正確處理廢棄產品有助避免對環境和
人體造成負面影響。

2 廚房料理機

a 馬達頭蓋 f 電源插頭

b 攪拌棒轉軸 g 傾斜開關

c 防噴濺蓋 h 薄型攪拌棒 

d 攪拌槽 i 打蛋器

e 選速器 j 攪麵鉤

3 用途

警告

 • 操作時切勿將刀具、金屬湯匙、叉子等器皿插
入碗中。

 • 使用後，選速器務必轉至「0」位置。
 • 請先拔除電源線，再取下攪拌棒、攪麵鉤或打
蛋器。

 • 處理的食材份量請勿超過表 4 的 MAX (上限)  
容量。

 • 切勿加入堅硬的食材進行攪拌。

備註

 • 第一次使用前，請先徹底清潔廚房料理機的所有零件。
 • 組裝攪拌器之前，請務必確認電源線未接至電源插座，並將選速器轉至「0」位置。
 • 請確定攪拌棒、攪麵鉤或打蛋器已完全插入插孔且穩固鎖定入位。

1 將電源插頭插入電源插座。 

• 確認選速器位於「0」位置。

2 放入要攪拌的食材。

3 將選速器轉至您想要的攪拌速度。

4 攪拌完成後，將選速器轉至「0」位置，並將電源線由電源插座拔除。

5 按下傾斜按鈕。

6 利用塑膠抹刀刮除攪拌棒或攪麵鉤上的食物殘渣。

• 使用抹刀刮下槽壁上的食材，協助攪拌作業。

4 疑難排解
攪拌時麵粉/乾食材飛濺
• 開始攪拌時請先使用「速度 1」，盡量減少噴濺。 
• 加入食材前加上防噴濺蓋，以避免飛濺。
揉麵團時應使用何種工具？
• 揉麵團時請使用攪麵鉤。
應使用何種工具來攪拌蛋糕糊、餅乾糊、糕點麵團及馬鈴薯泥？
• 請使用攪拌棒來混合食材。
打蛋白或奶油時應使用何種工具？
• 請使用打蛋器。
揉麵團時應使用何種速度？
• 請使用速度 1 至 4 來揉麵團。

العربية

هام  1
ي Philips! للاستفادة بالكامل من الدعم الذي تقدّمه Philips، سجّل منتجك على 

 بك �ف
ً
ائك المنتج، ومرحبا تهانينا على �ش

.www.philips.com/welcome
اقرأ دليل المستخدم هذا بعناية قبل استخدام الجهاز واحتفظ به للرجوع إليه مستقبلًا.

تحذير
لا تغمر وحدة المحرك بالماء ولا تغسلها تحت الصنبور.• 
ي • 

قبل توصيل الجهاز بالطاقة، تأكد من توافق الجهد الكهربا�ئ
ي 

ي الجزء السفلىي من الجهاز مع الجهد الكهربا�ئ
المشار إليه �ف

للطاقة المحلية.
ت، • 

ّ
 على توصيل هذا الجهاز بمفتاح مزود بمؤق

ً
لا تعمل إطلاقا

لتفادي الوصول إلى حالات خطرة.
ي حال كان سلك الطاقة أو المأخذ أو • 

لا تستخدم الجهاز �ف
ي أو أي قطع أخرى تالفة أو تظهر عليها تشققات.

الغطاء الوا�ق
 • Philips فيجب استبداله من قبل ،

ً
إذا كان سلك الطاقة تالفا

ف  ل من قبل Philips أو أشخاص مؤهل�ي أو مركز خدمة مخوَّ
لتجنب أي خطر.

ي القدرات الجسدية أو • 
يمكن للأشخاص الذين يعانون نقصًا �ف

ة أو المعرفة  الحسية أو العقلية أو أولئك الذين تنقصهم الخ�ب
اف عليهم أو إعطاؤهم إرشادات تتعلق  ي حال تم الإ�ش

�ف
ي حال فهم المخاطر المرتبطة به.

بالاستخدام بطريقة آمنة و�ف
يمنع الأطفال من اللعب بالجهاز.• 
لا يمكن للأطفال استخدام هذا الجهاز. أبقِ الجهاز وسلكه • 

بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال.
 الجهاز قيد التشغيل بدون مراقبة.• 

ً
ك إطلاقا لا ت�ق

ف من جهاز •  يط الخفق أو خفاقة العج�ي فك أداة الخلط أو �ش
المطبخ قبل غسله.

إذا علقَت أدوات الوعاء، فافصل الجهاز عن مصدر الطاقة • 
ي تعيق عمل أدوات الوعاء. قبل إزالة المكونات ال�ق

إذا التصق الطعام بحائط وعاء الخلط، فأوقف تشغيل الجهاز • 
وافصله عن مصدر الطاقة. ثم استخدم ملعقة منبسطة لإزالة 

الطعام عن الجدار.
ي وعاء الخلط • 

لا تضع أصابعك أو أي غرض (كالسباتولا مثلًا) �ف
أثناء استخدام أي من أدوات الوعاء عندما يكون الجهاز قيد 

التشغيل.
ي الوعاء، إذ قد • 

ي الحذر عند سكب سائل ساخن �ف
يُر�ب تو�ف

يتم قذفه خارج الجهاز بفعل عملية تبخ�ي مفاجئة.
لىي فقط.• 

ف هذا الجهاز معدّ للاستخدام الم�ف
تنبيه
ي حال • 

أوقِف تشغيل الجهاز دائمًا وافصله عن مصدر الطاقة �ف
ه أو تنظيفه أو تغي�ي 

ّ
تركه بدون مراقبة وقبل تجميعه أو فك

ي تتحرك أثناء الاستخدام. الملحقات أو لمس الأجزاء ال�ق
اعمد دائمًا إلى إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز عن طريق تدوير المفتاح • 

إلى 0.
انتظر دائمًا ح�ق تتوقف القطع المتحركة عن التشغيل بعد • 

إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز، ثم افصله عن مصدر الطاقة قبل رفع 
ذراع الحامل.

لا تتخطَّ السعة القصوى المشار إليها. لدى استخدام أدوات • 
م بالكميات ووقت المعالجة والسرعة المشار  ف جهاز المطبخ، ال�ق

ي دليل المستخدم.
إليها �ف

قبل استخدام الجهاز للمرة الأولى، يجب تنظيف الأجزاء • 
ي تلامس الطعام بشكل جيد. راجع الإرشادات والجدول  ال�ق

ي هذا الدليل.
ف بالتنظيف والمتوفرَين �ف المتعلقَ�ي

كة مصنعة •   أي ملحقات أو أجزاء من أي �ش
ً
لا تستخدم أبدا

أخرى لا توصي بها Philips على وجه الخصوص. إذ يؤدي 
استخدام هذه الملحقات أو القطع إلى إبطال الضمان.

د قبل معالجتها. لا تضف مكونات •  دعَ المكونات الساخنة ت�ب
تفوق درجة حرارتها الحرارة المحيطة بـ 60 درجة مئوية.

ي تغي�ي الألوان على • 
قد تتسبّب بعض المكونات مثل الجزر �ف

ي على الأجزاء.  سطح الأجزاء. وليس لهذا الأمر أي تأث�ي سل�ب
ي الألوان عادةً بعد مرور بعض الوقت.

ي هذا التغي�ي �ف
يخت�ف

ف القاطع الحراري •  بهدف تفادي أي خطر ناجم عن إعادة تعي�ي
عن غ�ي قصد، يجب عدم تشغيل هذا الجهاز بواسطة جهاز 

، كالمؤقت، أو توصيله بدائرة كهربائية يتم  ي تحويل خار�ب
تشغيلها وإيقاف تشغيلها بشكل منتظم من الأداة.
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(EMF) الحقول الكهرومغناطيسية
يتوافق جهاز Philips هذا مع كافة المعاي�ي المتعلقة بالحقول الكهرومغناطيسية (EMF). إذا تم استخدام الجهاز بشكل صحيح 

 للدليل العلمي المتوفر اليوم.
ً
 وفقا

ً
ي دليل المستخدم هذا، فسيكون استخدامه آمنا

وبالتوافق مع الإرشادات المبيّنة �ف

إعادة التدوير 
ة عمله، بل اعمد إلى تسليمه إلى مركز تجميع رسمي لإعادة  لية العادية عند انتهاء ف�ق ف لا تتخلص من المنتج مع النفايات الم�ف

ي المحافظة على البيئة.
تدويره. ع�ب القيام بذلك، أنت تساهم �ف

ونية والكهربائية بطريقة منفصلة. يساعد التخلص من النفايات بطريقة  ي بلدك لجمع المنتجات الإلك�ق
ف المعتمدة �ف اتبع القوان�ي

ي منع العواقب السلبية على البيئة وصحة الأشخاص.
صحيحة �ف

آلة المطبخ  2
قابس الطاقة الرئيسية f رأس المحرك a

زر الإمالة g عمود أداة الخفق b

أداة خفق مسطحة  h غطاء واقٍ مانع للطرطشة c

خفاقة i وعاء الخلط d
ف خفاقة العج�ي j محدد السرعة e

التطبيق  3

تحذير
ي الوعاء  •

لا تضع سكينًا أو ملاعق معدنية أو شوكة وما إلى ذلك �ف
عندما يكون الجهاز قيد التشغيل.

ف محدد السرعة إلى الوضعية "0" بعد الاستخدام. • يجب تعي�ي
ف أو  • افصل سلك الطاقة قبل سحب أداة الخفق أو خفاقة العج�ي

الخفاقة.
•  MAX لا تقم بمعالجة المكونات بحيث تتخطى الكمية القصوى

ي الجدول 4
المشار إليها �ف

لا تضِف مكونات قاسية لخلطها. •

ملاحظة

نظف كل قطع جهاز المطبخ بدقة قبل استخدامه للمرة الأولى. •
تأكد من فصل سلك الطاقة عن مأخذ الطاقة وأدِر محدد السرعة إلى الوضعية "0" قبل جمع أجزاء الخلاط. •
ف أو الخفاقة بإحكام بالمقبس. • تأكد من توصيل آلة الخفق أو خفاقة العج�ي

ي مقبس الحائط.  1
ضع مقبس الطاقة الرئيسي �ف

ف محدد السرعة إلى الوضعية "0".•  تأكد من تعي�ي

ي تريد خلطها. 2 أضف المكونات ال�ق

ي تريدها. 3 أدر محدد السرعة إلى �عة الخلط ال�ق

أدر محدد السرعة إلى الوضعية "0" وافصل السلك عن مقبس الحائط عند انتهاء عملية الخلط. 4

اضغط على زر الإمالة. 5

ف بواسطة الملعقة المنبسطة البلاستيكية. 6 أزِل أجزاء الطعام الزائدة عن أدوات الخفق أو أدوات خفق العج�ي

استخدم ملعقة لمساعدة عملية الخلط من خلال إزالة المكونات من الوعاء.• 

استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها  4
/الجافة أثناء الخلط ن تتطاير مكونات الطح�ي

ي بداية الخلط لتفادي الطرطشة. • 
استخدم "السرعة 1" �ف

ضع حاجب الطرطشة قبل إضافة المكونات لتفادي الطرطشة.• 
؟ ن ي يجب أن أستخدمها لعجن العج�ي ما هي الأداة ال�ت

ف لهذا الغرض.•  استخدم خفاقة العج�ي
ي يجب أن أستخدمها لخفق قالب الحلوى والحلويات والفطائر ولهرس البطاطا؟ ما هي الأداة ال�ت

استخدم آلة الخفق لخلط المكونات.• 
ي يجب أن أستخدمها لخفق زلال البيض أو القشدة؟ ما هي الأداة ال�ت

استخدم الخفاقة.• 
؟ ن ي يجب أن أستخدمها لعجن العج�ي ما هي السرعة ال�ت

 •. ف استخدم إعدادات السرعة من 1 إلى 4 لعجن العج�ي


